NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2024

124 YONGMAO HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2024

31 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

31.1 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of the Company’s and the Group’s fi nancial instruments
will fl uctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 The exposure of the Group to interest rate risk is mainly with loan from corporate shareholders of Yongmao Machinery
(Cambodia) Co., Ltd. and Eastime Holding Ltd. (Note 13) and borrowings (Note 17).

 The other fi nancial instruments of the Group that are not included above are not subject to interest rate risks, as they are
non-interest bearing or bear interest at fi xed rates.

 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

 For the variable rate fi nancial liabilities owing for borrowings and loan from corporate shareholder of a subsidiary, a change
of 50 basis points (“bp”) in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/(decrease) profi t or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

2024 2023

The Group
Profi t

net of tax Equity

Profi t
net of tax Equity

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Interest rate
- decreased by 0.5% per annum 1,624 1,624 1,863 1,863
- increased by 0.5% per annum (1,624) (1,624) (1,863) (1,863)

 This arises mainly as a result of lower/higher interest expenses on loan from a third party, borrowings and loan from
corporate shareholder of a subsidiary.

 The Company has no interest-bearing fi nancial instruments, hence, is not exposed to any movements in market interest
rates.

31.2 Currency risk

 Currency risk is the risk that the value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.
Currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies.

 The Company and the Group operate and sell its products in several countries other than the PRC and transacts in foreign